We measure stock-based compensation based on the fair value of an award at the grant date and recognize expense over the vesting period of the
award based on the estimated portion of the award that is expected to vest. An incorrect determination of the grant date and service inception dates for
certain awards granted prior to our initial public offering (“IPO”), as well as incorrect treatment of expense recognition for certain terminated employees,
resulted in an understatement of additional paid in capital of $4.5 million as of June 30, 2021.

Accordingly, we are correcting the relevant financial statements and related footnotes as of June 30, 2021 within these interim condensed
consolidated financial statements from amounts previously reported. We have evaluated the materiality of these misstatements based on an analysis of
quantitative and qualitative factors and concluded they were not material to the prior period financial statements, individually or in aggregate.

The following table provides the impact of the correction on our consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2021, as presented below (in
thousands):

As of June 30, 2021
As Previously Reported Adjustments As Corrected

Accrued expenses and other liabilities 317,951 5,626 323,577
Total liabilities 2,285,814 5,626 2,291,440
Additional paid in capital 3,462,762 4,474 3,467,236
Accumulated deficit (888,381) (10,104) (898,485)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 6,769 4 6,773
Total stockholders’ equity 2,581,153 (5,626) 2,575,527

Significant Accounting Policies

Except for the addition of policies described below for marketable securities, there were no material changes to our significant accounting policies
as disclosed in Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

12

Table of Contents

of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2021, which was filed with the SEC on September 17, 2021.

Marketable Securities

During the three months ended September 30, 2021, we purchased certain investments in marketable debt securities which are accounted for under
ASC Topic 320, “Investments - Debt Securities” (“ASC 320”). We have classified these investments as available for sale, as defined within ASC 320.

[…]

The following tables showing the correction of prior period amounts should be read in conjunction with Note 2. Summary of Significant
Accounting Policies to our interim condensed consolidated financial statements in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. This correction affected our
consolidated balance sheet, consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss, consolidated statement of redeemable convertible preferred stock
and stockholders’ equity (deficit) and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended June 30, 2021.

We determined, based on consideration of quantitative and qualitative factors, that the error had an immaterial impact, individually and in
aggregate, on our previously issued financial statements.

(1)

(1)

78

Table of Contents

The correction does not impact the consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss or consolidated statement of cash flows for the
three months ended September 30, 2021 as presented within this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. The following tables show the affected line items within
the consolidated financial statements (in thousands) that are impacted by these misstatements.

As of June 30, 2021
As Previously Reported Adjustments As Corrected

Accrued expenses and other liabilities 317,951 5,626 323,577
Total liabilities 2,285,814 5,626 2,291,440
Additional paid in capital 3,462,762 4,474 3,467,236
Accumulated deficit (888,381) (10,104) (898,485)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 6,769 4 6,773
Total stockholders’ equity 2,581,153 (5,626) 2,575,527

Year Ended June 30, 2021
As Previously Reported Adjustments As Corrected

Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss
Processing and servicing 73,767 (189) 73,578
Technology and data analytics 256,082 (6,746) 249,336
Sales and marketing 184,279 (2,089) 182,190
General and administrative 370,251 13,498 383,749
Total Operating Expenses 1,249,657 4,474 1,254,131
Other expense, net (54,073) (5,630) (59,703)
Loss Before Income Taxes (433,266) (10,104) (443,370)
Net Loss Attributable to Common Stockholders (430,923) (10,104) (441,027)
Foreign currency translation adjustments 7,042 4 7,046
Net Comprehensive Income 7,071 4 7,075
Comprehensive Loss (423,852) (10,100) (433,952)
Net loss per share attributable to common stockholders for Class A and
Class B:
  Basic $ (2.72) $ (0.06) $ (2.78)
  Diluted $ (2.88) $ (0.06) $ (2.94)

Year Ended June 30, 2021
As Previously Reported Adjustments As Corrected

Consolidated Statement of Redeemable Convertible Preferred Stock
and Stockholders’ Equity
Stock-based compensation - Additional Paid-In Capital 302,032 4,474 306,506
Foreign currency translation adjustments - Accumulated Other
Comprehensive Income (Loss) 7,042 4 7,046
Net Loss - Accumulated Deficit (430,923) (10,104) (441,027)
Balance as of June 30, 2021 - Total Stockholders' Equity 2,581,153 (5,626) 2,575,527

79

Table of Contents

Year Ended June 30, 2021
As Previously Reported Adjustments As Corrected

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Net Loss (430,923) (10,104) (441,027)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:
  Changes in fair value of assets and liabilities 51,655 5,630 57,285
  Stock-based compensation 288,033 4,474 292,507
  Net Cash Used in Operating Activities (193,130) — (193,130)

The following tables showing the correction of prior period amounts should be read in conjunction with Note 2. Summary of Significant
Accounting Policies. We also determined that stock based compensation recorded during the three and nine months ended March 31, 2021 was understated
by $25.0 million, as the estimated fair value of RSUs granted during the three months ended December 31, 2020 did not reflect an increase in share value
due to the anticipated IPO. As a result, the accompanying unaudited interim financial information for the three and nine months ended March 31, 2021 has
been adjusted to reflect the combined increase in stock based compensation expense of $40.0 million from amounts previously reported.

We determined, based on consideration of quantitative and qualitative factors, that the errors had an immaterial impact, individually and in
aggregate, on our previously issued financial statements. The following tables show the affected line items (in thousands) within the interim condensed
consolidated financial statements.

Three Months Ended March 31, 2021
As Previously Reported Adjustments As Corrected

Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss
Processing and servicing 21,335 33 21,368
Technology and data analytics 98,728 6,078 104,806
Sales and marketing 57,549 635 58,184
General and administrative 146,853 33,146 179,999
Total Operating Expenses 400,121 39,892 440,013
Loss Before Income Taxes (247,229) (39,892) (287,121)
Net Loss Attributable to Common Stockholders (247,159) (39,892) (287,051)
Net loss per share attributable to common stockholders for Class A and
Class B:
  Basic $ (1.06) $ (0.17) $ (1.23)
  Diluted $ (1.06) $ (0.17) $ (1.23)

80

Table of Contents

Nine Months Ended March 31, 2021
As Previously Reported Adjustments As Corrected

Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss
Processing and servicing 51,635 33 51,668
Technology and data analytics 174,130 6,078 180,208
Sales and marketing 119,243 635 119,878
General and administrative 220,042 33,146 253,188
Total Operating Expenses 838,206 39,892 878,098
Loss Before Income Taxes (277,610) (39,892) (317,502)
Net Loss Attributable to Common Stockholders (277,715) (39,892) (317,607)
Net loss per share attributable to common stockholders for Class A and
Class B:
  Basic $ (2.27) $ (0.33) $ (2.60)
  Diluted $ (2.48) $ (0.32) $ (2.80)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2021
As Previously Reported Adjustments As Corrected

Consolidated Statement of Redeemable Convertible Preferred Stock
and Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)
Stock-based compensation - Additional Paid-In Capital 146,314 41,569 187,883
Net Loss - Accumulated Deficit (247,159) (39,892) (287,051)
Balance as of March 31, 2021 - Total Stockholders' Equity 2,404,021 1,677 2,405,698

Nine Months Ended March 31, 2021
As Previously Reported Adjustments As Corrected

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Net Loss (277,715) (39,892) (317,607)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Stock-based compensation 152,471 39,892 192,363
Net Cash Used in Operating Activities (173,217) — (173,217)

81

Table of Contents

Item 6. Exhibits

Incorporated by Reference
Exhibit
Number Description Form File No. Exhibit Filing Date

Filed
Herewith

3.1 Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation 8-K 001-39888 3.1 January 15, 2021
3.2 Amended and Restated Bylaws 8-K 001-39888 3.2 September 8, 2021

31.1 Certification of Principal Executive Officer Pursuant to Rules 13a-14(a) and
15d-14(a) under the Exchange Act, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 302 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

X

31.2 Certification of Principal Financial Officer Pursuant to Rules 13a-14(a) and
15d-14(a) under the Exchange Act, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 302 of the